
 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM 

TO: Transportation & Infrastructure Services Committee 

FROM:  Hari Ponnekanti, Public Works Director/City Engineer 

BY:  Adib Altallal, Utilities Engineer 

CC Mayor Allan Ekberg 

DATE: September 10, 2021 

SUBJECT: Sewer Lift Stations No. 2, 4, and 12 Upgrades- Contract Supplement  
  Contract No. 21-033, Change Order No. 1 
ISSUE 

Approve a supplemental agreement to Contract No. 21-033 for design and construction management 
with PACE Engineers for the Sewer Lift Station No. 2 Upgrades, Sewer Lift Station No. 4 Electrical 
Upgrades, and Sewer Lift Station No.12 Wet Well Remediation projects.  
 

BACKGROUND 

The aging electrical and physical assets of Sewer Lift Stations No. 2, 4, and 12 prompted investigative 
work in 2016, which reveled necessary upgrades to provide a safe and functioning system. However, 
due to funding limitations, the project was put on hold until this year.   
 

In January 2021, during a routine repair of the Sewer Lift Station No. 2 force main, a sizeable crack was 
discovered along the entire force main connection from the lift station to the manhole. To resolve this 
issue, the entire forcemain and the pipes within the lift station need to be replaced and upsized. On 
February 22, 2021, Council awarded the original contract to PACE to provide design services and a 
limited construction management scope for these projects.  
 

DISCUSSION 

The contract supplement will increase PACE’s scope by adding services that the City does not have 
capacity to provide in-house, including new specifications for design work, full construction 
management support, and inspections the Lift Stations. This contract supplement will allow the projects 
to continue seamlessly and without delays. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The contract supplement is for $53,000, which will bring the contract total to $124,410.16 for design 
and construction management of Sewer Lift Stations No. 2, 4, and 12 Upgrades Project.  The project 
costs are within budget and will be funded 100% out of the sewer enterprise fund.  

     PACE Contract 2021 Budget 
Original Contract $ 71,410.00    $ 150,000.00   
Supplement Contract  53,000.00 
Total $ 124,410.00      
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Council is being asked to approve the change order with PACE Engineers in the amount of $53,000.00 
for the Sewer Lift Station No. 2 Retrofit, Sewer Lift Station No. 4 Electrical Upgrades, and Sewer Lift 
Station No. 12 Wet Well Remediation projects and consider this item on the Consent Agenda at the 
September 20, 2021 Regular Meeting. 
 
Attachments: Project Locations Map 
                        2021 CIP, Pages 68, 71 & 72  
                        Supplemental Agreement 

69



Project Locations Map- Lift Sewer Stations No. 2, No. 4, & No. 12 

 

 

 

Lift Sewer Station No. 12 

Lift Sewer Station No. 2 

Lift Sewer Station No. 4 

70



����������	
������
�����
������������������ �� ����
������� ����������� ���!�" �
 �# �$ %&'()*+�,'-.�����
���/�������������/�����������/�0���
���������/����/�/���� �1 ��#1�2�"$���34"��5���627 ���8 ���� ���� ���� ���9 ���: ���; ���� <���/. �����=>%=,?=?@)ABCD E FG HG HG HE HE HE HE GEE IJGKLDM�NOPQR ES'DA+-�TCU+- FE FFV FVE FEG FEG FFG FFG VEE WWVS'DA+&X*+B'D E HG HGE WEE HEE HEE HEE HEE FYEEE GYJVG�������Z
�/��� � ��� 89[ 88; \[; \[; \\; \\; �][�� []�;�_̂,@�?̀ _OS=?abL&M)M�c&LD+ E%&'d'A)M�c&LD+ ETB+BCL+B'D�a*+XLe ETB+BCL+B'D�=fd)*+)M E_+BeB+g�O)h)DX) E FEE IiH IIG WHG WHG WWG WWG FYHEE HYVGV������������� � ��� 89[ 88; \[; \[; \\; \\; �][�� []�;�

IffJEVEF
D̀C'BDC�d&'()*+Y�'Deg�'D)�g)L&�L*+XLeA�Aj'bD�BD�kB&A+�*'eXUD-K)AA�ULBD+)DLD*)�*'A+A�+j&'XCj�&)jLlBeB+L+B'D�'k�LCBDC�AgA+)U-
O)MX*)�A)b)&�eBD)�BDkBe+&L+B'D�LDM�BDke'b�Nm�n�mR�+j&'XCj�C&'XDMbL+)&�BD+&XAB'D�'&�A+'&U�)h)D+A�LA�L&)AXe+�'k�MLULC)M�M)+)&B'&L+BDC�AgA+)UA�'&�BeeB*B+�*'DD)*+B'DA-�mD*eXM)A�AULee�&)dLB&A�LDM�*LdB+Le�ULBD+)DLD*)-@)*&)LA)A�+&)L+U)D+Y�MBA*jL&C)Y�LDM�dXUdBDC�*'A+A-aDDXLe�d&'C&LU�BA�M)+)&UBD)M�Lk+)&�dBd)eBD)�op�BDAd)*+B'D�&)d'&+A�L&)�*'Ude)+)M-

�qrqs�t�qrqu�vwxyzw{�|}x~���}��z��~��~w} ��W 71



����������	
������
�����
������������������ �� ����
������� ����������������� !�"�#� ��������$%��&�! '()*+,-�.)/0�����
���1�������������1�����������1�2���
���������1����1�1���� �3��4%3�!��5���&6� �7���8!9 ���: ���� ���� ���� ���; ���< ���= ���� >���10 �����?@'?.A?AB+CDEF G G HI HI JII JGIK+F+(L-)(C GI HG JI JI JI JIGM)FC-/�NEO-/ JI JI GI GI JII HHIM)FC-(P,-D)F QII HII RII RII SII HTIII�������U
�1��� � ;�= �<� � � <V� <V� � :�� �W<X=YZ.B�A[Z\M?A]̂ L(_+_�K(LF- I'()̀)C+_�K(LF- IND-DEL-D)F�],-PLa IND-DEL-D)F�?b̀+,-+_ IZ-DaD-c�\+d+FP+ I QeG HRI I I RfI RfI I gJI HTRSG������������� � ;�= �<� � � <V� <V� � :�� �W<X=

gIRRIHIe
.+̂ �̀PÒ C�̂Daa�(+_P,+�-h+�aDLiDaD-c�)j�-h+�+bDC-DFE�̀PÒ C�-hL-�L(+�)iC)a+-+�LF_�̀()F+�-)�jLDa/]__D-D)FLa�(DEh-k)jk̂Lc�)(�̀()̀+(-c�̂Daa�i+�(+lPD(+_�j)(�-h+�F+̂ �iL,mP̀�E+F+(L-)(C�-)�i+�DFC-Laa+_/A+̂ +(�nDj-�A-L-D)FC�.)/�Q�o�R�L(+�L-�-h+�+F_�)j�-h+D(�aDj+�,c,a+C�LF_�F++_�-)�i+�(+iPDa-�̂D-h�iL,mP̀�E+F+(L-)(C/nDj-�A-L-D)F�.)/�R�DC�C,h+_Pa+_�j)(�HIHIpHIHJT�LF_�nDj-�A-L-D)F�.)/�Q�DC�C,h+_Pa+_�j)(�HIHRpHIHG/�nDj-�A-L-D)F�.)/�G�DC�DF�i+c)F_/]EDFE�C+̂ +(�CcC-+O�(+lPD(+C�-h+�(+̀aL,+O+F-�)j�O)-)(CT�̀PÒ CT�LF_�,)F-()aC�L-�)a_+(�aDj-�C-L-D)FC�-)�(+_P,+OLDF-+FLF,+/�K+F+(L-)(C�hLd+�L�aDj+C̀LF�)j�JG�c+L(C�LF_�F++_�-)�i+�(+̀aL,+_�O)(+�j(+lP+F-ac�-hLF�̀PÒ C/qhDC�̀()*+,-�̂Daa�i+�PC+_�-)�(+̀aL,+pP̀E(L_+�-h+�C+d+F�C+̂ +(�aDj-�C-L-D)FC�LF_�iL,mP̀�E+F+(L-)(C�DF�̀hLC+C/�

�rsrt�u�rsrv�wxyz{x|�}~y����~��{������x~ �SJ 72



����������	
������
�����
������������������ �� ����
������� ����������������� �!�"����#$��%�& '()*+,-�.)/012213145�����
���!�������������!�����������!�"���
���������!����!�!���� �6��7$6�&��8���%9� �:���;&< ���= ���� ���� ���� ���> ���? ���@ ���� A���!5 �����BC'B.DBDE+FGHI J13 K1 J11 3K3LMIN�OPQRS 1T)IF-/�UHV-/ 41 31 311 3W1T)IF-(X,-G)I K4 Y11 J41 3Z111 3Z0Y4�������[
�!��� �>\ ]]� �\� � � � � � �̂>�� >̂?]\_̀ .E�Dà PTBDbcM(N+N�d(MI- 1'()e)F+N�f)INQ̀LgE 3ZK11 3ZK11UG-GHM-G)I�b,-XMh 1UG-GHM-G)I�Bie+,-+N 1-̀GhG-j�P+k+IX+ JKW YY1 JW1 1 1 1 1 1 1 JZJYW������������� �>\ ]]� �\� � � � � � �̂>�� >̂?]\

P+NX,+�hGMlGhG-j�Gm�-n+�+iGF-GIH�FhMl�l(+MoF�-n+�e)c+(�,)II+,-G)I�M-�-n+�F+c+(�hGm-�F-M-G)I/D++�pXocGhM�D)X-n�N+k+h)eV+I-�MH(++V+I-�m)(�mX-X(+�mXINGIH�MIN�̀LgE�(+qXG(+V+I-F/
gIF-Mhh�I+c�eXVeFZ�V)-)(FZ�,)I-()h�FjF-+VZ�lM,oXe�H+I+(M-)(�MIN�3ZW11�L_�)m�m)(,+�VMGI�m()VUGIoh+(�fhkN�-)�D-(MIN+(�fhkN/D+c+(�LGm-�D-M-G)I�.)/�3�XeH(MN+�cGhh�M,,)XI-�m)(�-n+�mX-X(+�mXhh�N+k+h)eV+I-�)m�pXocGhM�D)X-n/�d+I+(M-)(�(+ehM,+V+I-Z�,)I,(+-+�FhMlZ�eXVe�XeFGrGIHZ�MIN�(+ehM,+V+I-�)m�eXVesF�V)-)(�,)I-()h�FjF-+V�M(+�F,n+NXh+N�m)(�3131Q313J

�tutv�w�tutx�yz{|}z~���{�������}������z� �W3 73



74



75



76



77



78



Engineers  |  Planners  |  Surveyors 
 

 

PACE Engineers, Inc. 

11255 Kirkland Way  |  Suite 300     

Kirkland, Washington  98033-6715 

p  425.827.2014   |   f  425.827.5043 

www.paceengrs.com 

August 30, 2021 
 
 
Mr. Adib Altallal 
Public Works 
City of Tukwila 
6300 Southcenter Blvd 
Tukwila, Washington 98188 
 
Subject: Lift Station Retrofit Projects (LS #2, #4, and #12)  

Professional Services Contract Amendment 
PACE Project No. 13497 

 
Dear Adib: 
 
Based on our discussions from last week, PACE Engineers, Inc. (PACE) is submitting the following contract 
amendment for City review and approval regarding professional services on the retrofit of Lift Stations #2, #4, 
and #12. This amendment covers additional design costs and services during construction as described below.  
 
Additional Design Services 
PACE expended additional design costs in bringing this project to completion beyond what was contemplated in 
the original scope of work. The primary areas of additional costs were as follows: 
 

• Increased design costs associated with City delays in the design and bid process timeline. 
• Increased design costs associated with converting the project to the City’s most current special 

specification package. 
 
PACE has been holding approximately $9,816 in design costs for prior work in getting these lift station projects 
bid ready. PACE realizes that not all of this overage is attributable to work outside of the original scope of work. 
Per our discussion, PACE is submitting a request for 50% of this overage ($4,908) for work not anticipated in the 
original scope of work.  
 
Additional Fee:  $4,908 
 
Scope of Work – Construction Support Services 
The original contract included limited construction support by PACE. This support was primarily limited to 
reviewing material requests and addressing any RFIs, with our subconsultants (electrical and coating specialist) 
conducting limited site inspections. Due to staff limitations, the City has requested that PACE take a more active 
role in the construction management of these projects. This additional work is as follows: 

• Attend weekly construction meetings. 
• Provide general construction engineering support including submittal reviews and RFIs. 
• Provide limited onsite inspection as needed. 

 
Additional Fee Estimate:  $24,280 

79



August 30, 2021 Engineers  |  Planners  |  Surveyors 
Mr. Adib Altallal 
City of Tukwila 
Page 2 of 2  www.paceengrs.com 
 
 

Proposal for LS Retrofits ASA_083021 

 
Management Reserve Fund 
At this time the City is unsure if they will have an available inspector for the duration of Lift Station #2 
construction. PACE, at the request of the City, has budgeted 120 hours of inspection time, if needed, in this 
management reserve task. These funds can only be used at the direction of the City. This task may also be used 
for any other unidentified task for which the City may need professional services support in the construction 
and closeout of Lift Stations #2, #4, and #12. 
 
Estimated Fee:  $23,300 
 
 
PACE proposes to provide the services listed above on a time-and-expense basis for a fee of $53,000 including 
$23,300 in the Management Reserve Fund. The breakdown for the above fee is shown on the attached budget 
worksheet. This amount shall not to be exceeded without prior authorization from the City.   
 
Again, we are pleased to submit this updated scope of work and budget to bring the Lift Station Retrofit Projects 
to completion.  Please do not hesitate to contact me at 425.827.2014 or kenn@paceengrs.com if you have any 
comments or questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
PACE Engineers, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
Kenneth H. Nilsen, P.E. 
Vice President 
 
 
Attachment 
 

80

mailto:kenn@paceengrs.com


PPACE Engineers
Project Name Location: Prepared By:

Project #: Billing Group #: Task #: Date:

LLabor Hours by Classification

Staff Type # (See Labor Rates Table)
Labor
CCode 1 13 118 75

Staff Type Hourly Rate $245 $186 $127 $127

Drawing/Task Title
Job
Title

Senior 
Principal 
Engineer

Sr. Project 
Engineer

Sr. Project 
Administrator CAD Tech II

Hour  
Total Dollar    Total

a b c d e f g h i j k l m n

Design Revisions(costs split 50/50 with City) 8 16 24 14.75 62.8 $9,857

Lift Station #2 Submittals/RFI's 2 36 38.0 $7,186
Lift Statioin #2 Weekly meetings (assume 1 hr incl minutes) 16 16.0 $2,976
Lift Station #2 General support during construction 12 12.0 $2,232
Lift Station #2 Basic Inspectsions (3-inspections) 12 12.0 $2,232
Lift Station #2 Start up and final punchlist 2 4 6.0 $1,234
TOTAL $15,860

Lift Stations #4/#12 Weekly Meetings 16 16.0 $2,976
Lift Station #12 nightime inspection 12 12.0 $2,232
Lift Stations #4/#12 General Support 2 16 18.0 $3,466
Lift Stations #4/#12 Final inspection & start-up 2 8 10.0 $1,978

$10,652

MRF- OPTIONAL Lift Station #2 Inspection (assume 3-weeks 
@@40 hrs/week) 4 120 124.0 $23,300

Hours Total 20.0 268.0 24.0 14.8 326.8 $59,669.25
Labor Total $4,900 $49,848 $3,048 $1,873 326.8 $$59,669.25

Expenses Reimbursable SSubconsultants Budget Remaining
rate/unit Quantity Cost Utility Locate

Postage/Courier Coating Insp $4,025
Plotter Electrical Engineer $22,894
Photo/Video Geotechnical Engineer Reimbursable Expenses
Mileage/Travel/Per Diem I & C Engineer Subconsultants to complete

Miscellaneous Subconsultant Subtotal 26,919.00 TOTAL 
Technology Fee (2% of labor) $1,193.39 Total Project ASA Budget Request

$1,193.39 $26,919.00

$29,940.00
1/2 Additonal design

PACE Additional CM Support

Project Budget Worksheet - 2021 Washington Standard Rates

Total

Lift Stations 2, 4 and 12 - ASA Tukwila KN
8/30/2021

Total

$26,512.00

$1,193.39
$26,919.00

$52,913.01

MRF - Optional Inspection $23,300

$53,000.00

$4,928.63

File: Tukwila Lift Stations ASA_083021, Fee Worksheet        Page 1 of 1         Printed 8/30/2021, 2:41 PM

81


	Contract Exhibit A- Proposal for LS Retrofits ASA_083021.pdf
	Additional Design Services
	PACE expended additional design costs in bringing this project to completion beyond what was contemplated in the original scope of work. The primary areas of additional costs were as follows:
	 Increased design costs associated with City delays in the design and bid process timeline.
	 Increased design costs associated with converting the project to the City’s most current special specification package.
	PACE has been holding approximately $9,816 in design costs for prior work in getting these lift station projects bid ready. PACE realizes that not all of this overage is attributable to work outside of the original scope of work. Per our discussion, P...
	Additional Fee:  $4,908
	Scope of Work – Construction Support Services
	The original contract included limited construction support by PACE. This support was primarily limited to reviewing material requests and addressing any RFIs, with our subconsultants (electrical and coating specialist) conducting limited site inspect...
	 Attend weekly construction meetings.
	 Provide general construction engineering support including submittal reviews and RFIs.
	 Provide limited onsite inspection as needed.
	Additional Fee Estimate:  $24,280




